Sources and Uses of Cash
Sources
Proceeds from debt financing $81,750
Share consideration to STG 90,500
Equity from Public Capital Markets 7,448
Equity from Private Capital Markets - Sponsor 10,950
Equity from Private Capital Markets - STG stockholders 7,000
Satisfaction of Note receivable from STG stockholders 2,500
GDEF and STG cash balance at November 23, 2015 2,796

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 17

$202,944
Uses
Cash consideration to STG stockholders 68,000
Share consideration to STG stockholders 90,500
STG stockholders – Conversion Shares 7,000
Estimated transaction fees and expenses 8,955
Repayment of GDEF affiliated debt 4,986
Repayment of GDEF liabilities 2,569
Cash Consideration Adjustment for Working Capital 6,793
Cash to Balance Sheet 14,141

$202,944

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 18

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF –
Historical

STG –
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Debt
Financing

Notes
Pro Forma
Adjustments
Redemption

Notes
Pro Forma
Combined
Redemption

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 226 $ 5,814 $ 33,819
2a, 2b, 2f,
2g, 2i, 2m,
2l, 2n

(22,473 ) 2b, 2k $ 17,385

Contract receivables, net — 26,775 26,775
Investments held in Rabbi Trust — 4,279 (4,279 ) 2j —
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 20 1,021 1,041

Total current assets 246 37,889 29,540 (22,473 ) 45,201
Property and equipment, net — 1,915 1,915

Goodwill — 2,635 135,395
2a, 2e, 2h,
2o, 2p, 2q,
2r

138,030

Intangible assets, net — 1,500 41,850 2p, 2q 43,350
Cash and investments held in
Trust Account 63,914 — (63,914 ) 2b —

Other assets — 83 5,338 2f 5,421
Total long-term assets 63,914 8,633 118,669 — 188,716
TOTAL ASSETS $ 64,160 $ 44,022 $ 148,209 $ (22,473 ) $ 233,917
 LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Long-term debt, current portion $ — $ — 511 2f 511
Convertible promissory note to
affiliate 2,607 — (2,607 ) 2l —

Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 2,346 14,911 (2,346 ) 2l 14,911

Accrued payroll and related
liabilities — 9,599 9,599

Billings in excess of revenue
recognized — 288 288

Due to affiliate 1,465 — (1,465 ) 2l —

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 19

Deferred rent — 122 (122 ) 2o —
Total current liabilities 6,418 24,920 (6,029 ) — 25,310

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 20

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet – (continued)
As of September 30, 2015

(in thousands)

GDEF –
Historical

STG –
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Debt
Financing

Notes
Pro Forma
Adjustments
Redemption

Notes
Pro Forma
Combined
Redemption

Long-term debt, net of current
portion 81,239 2f 81,239

Deferred compensation plan — 4,279 (4,279 ) 2j —
Deferred equity underwriter fees 1,898 — (1,898 ) 2i —
Deferred income taxes — — 16,967 2h 16,967
Deferred rent — 678 (678 ) 2o —
Total long-term liabilities 1,898 4,957 91,352 — 98,206
TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,315 29,877 85,323 — 123,516
Redeemable securities 50,845 — (50,845 ) 2k —
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock — — 1 2c, 2m, 2n 1

Additional paid-in capital 11,742 10,391 119,610
2a, 2c, 2d,
2e, 2h, 2k,
2l, 2m, 2n

 $ (22,473 ) 2b, 2k 119,270

Retained earnings (6,743 ) 3,754 (5,881 ) 2d, 2e, 2g (8,869 )
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY 5,000 14,145 113,731 (22,473 ) 110,401

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 64,160 $ 44,022 $ 148,209 $ (22,473 ) $ 233,917

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 21

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

GDEF –
Historical

STG –
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Debt
Financing

Notes
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Notes Pro Forma
Combined

Contract revenue $— $ 149,138 $149,138
Direct expenses — $ 102,224 102,224
Gross profit — 46,914 — — 46,914
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 4,536 $ 40,933 $ 7,228 3c, 3d 52,697
Impairment of goodwill — 2,064 2,064
Impairment of other intangible
assets — 906 906

Total Operating Expenses 4,536 43,903 7,228 — 55,667
Operating income (loss) (4,536 ) 3,011 (7,228 ) — (8,753 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 1 (259 ) (258 )
Interest expense — (43 ) (6,110 ) 3a (6,153 )
Total other Income (expense) 1 (302 ) (6,110 ) — (6,410 )
Income (loss) before income taxes (4,535 ) 2,709 (13,337 ) — (15,163 )
Tax provision (benefit) (5,935 ) 3b — (5,935 )
Net income (loss) $(4,535 ) $ 2,709 $ (7,403 ) $ — $(9,228 )
Net income (loss) per share
available to common stockholders
Basic and diluted $(1.26 ) $ 2,438 $(0.57 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 3,601,715 1,111 12,504,246 4a 16,107,072

NOTE — basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the
greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,
2015) of $10.27.

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 22

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

GDEF –
Historical

STG –
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Debt
Financing

Notes
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Contract revenue $— $ 209,727 $209,727
Direct expenses — 141,925 141,925
Gross profit — 67,802 — — 67,802
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,145 61,286 $ 8,583 3c, 3d 72,014
Impairment of goodwill — 5,117 5,117
Impairment of other intangible assets — 1,811 1,811
Total Operating Expenses 2,145 68,214 8,583 — 78,942
Operating income (loss) (2,145 ) (412 ) (8,583 ) — (11,140 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 23 313 336
Interest expense — (70 ) (8,124 ) 3a (8,194 )
Total other Income (expense) 23 243 (8,124 ) — (7,858 )
Income (loss) before
income taxes (2,122 ) (169 ) (16,707 ) — (18,998 )

Tax provision (benefit) (7,409 ) 3b (7,409 )
Net income (loss) $(2,122 ) $ (169 ) $ (9,298 ) $ — $(11,583 )
Net income (loss) per share available to
common stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.62 ) $ (152.12 ) $(0.72 )
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 3,399,156 1,111 12,706,805 4a 16,107,072

NOTE — basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the
greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2013 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,
2014) of $10.05.

Edgar Filing: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 23

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information